Ch. 561

Sec. 13. The commissioner of public welfare may issue temporary rules to implement sections 10 and 12.

Sec. 14. This act is effective on the day following final enactment.

Approved March 23, 1978.

CHAPTER 561-H.F.No.1833

An act relating to community colleges; requiring that one member of the state board be a student; requiring that one member of the local advisory committee be a student; amending Minnesota Statutes 1976, Sections 136.61, Subdivisions 1 and 1a; and 136.63, Subdivision 1.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1976, Section 136.61, Subdivision 1, is amended to read:

136.61 STATE BOARD FOR COMMUNITY COLLEGES; SELECTION AND ADMINISTRATION. Subdivision 1. The state board for community colleges shall consist of seven members appointed by the governor with the advice and consent of the senate. They shall be selected for their knowledge of, and interest in community colleges of Minnesota. One member shall be a full-time student at a community college at the time of appointment or shall have been a full-time student at a community college within one year before appointment to the state board for community colleges.

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1976, Section 136.61, Subdivision 1a, is amended to read:

Subd. 1a. The membership terms, compensation, removal of members, and filling of vacancies on the board shall be as provided in section 15.0575 except that the term of the student member shall be two years.

Sec. 3. Minnesota Statutes 1976, Section 136.63, Subdivision 1, is amended to read:

136.63 LOCAL ADVISORY COMMITTEES. Subdivision 1. The board shall appoint a local advisory committee for each community college composed of qualified persons with who have a knowledge of and interest in community colleges residing and who reside in the area served by such the community college. One member of each local advisory committee shall be a full-time student at the community college at the time of appointment or shall have been a full-time student at the community college within one year before appointment to the local advisory committee. The board from time to time shall consult with each local advisory committee on matters of courses of study to be offered at the community college. The number of members and their terms of each advisory committee shall be fixed by the board. Advisory committee members shall serve without compensation and without reimbursement for expenses.

Approved March 23, 1978. Changes or additions indicated by <u>underline</u> deletions by strikeout